

# 05-5119-cv

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the  
Second Circuit**

---

OPEN SPACE INSTITUTE, INC., OPEN SPACE CONSERVANCY, INC.,  
and AUDUBON SOCIETY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– against –

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC., AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER  
SERVICE CORPORATION, SOUTHERN COMPANY, TENNESSEE VALLEY  
AUTHORITY, XCEL ENERGY INC., and CINERGY CORPORATION,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## **BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

MITCHELL S. BERNARD  
NANCY S. MARKS  
AMELIA E. TOLEDO  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.  
40 West 20th Street  
New York, New York 10011  
(212) 727-2700

MATTHEW F. PAWA  
BENJAMIN A. KRASS  
LAW OFFICES OF MATTHEW F. PAWA, P.C.  
1280 Centre Street, Suite 230  
Newton Centre, Massachusetts 02459  
(617) 641-9550

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Open Space Institute, Inc., Open Space Conservancy, Inc.,  
and Audubon Society of New Hampshire*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    This Interstate Pollution Case Presents a Proper Federal Common Law Claim Within the District Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....	17
A.    This Interstate Pollution Case States a Proper Claim Under the Federal Common Law of Public Nuisance .....	17
1.    Federal Common Law Applies to Unregulated, Interstate Pollution .....	17
2.    Defendants’ Pollution Unreasonably Interferes With Public Rights .....	22
3.    Defendants Contribute to Global Warming and May be Enjoined Regardless of Other Contributors .....	26
4.    The Land Trusts Have Special Injury and Are Proper Federal Plaintiffs .....	30

B.	The District Court Had Proper Subject Matter Jurisdiction. . . . .	35
II.	This Case Does Not Present a Nonjusticiable Political Question . . . . .	37
A.	Interstate Pollution Cases are Not Constitutionally Committed to the Political Branches ( <i>Baker</i> Factor One) . . . . .	40
1.	This Case Does Not Interfere With Foreign Affairs . . . . .	40
2.	This Case Does Not Invade a Constitutionally Exclusive Domain of the Political Branches on Domestic Policy . . . . .	45
B.	There are Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards for Resolving This Interstate Pollution Case ( <i>Baker</i> Factor Two) . . . . .	46
C.	Deciding This Interstate Pollution Case Does Not Require an Initial Policy Determination by the Political Branches ( <i>Baker</i> Factor Three). . . . .	47
D.	The Remaining Prudential Considerations Are Inapplicable ( <i>Baker</i> Factors Four Through Six) . . . . .	50
E.	Balancing the Equities Will be Possible. . . . .	51
III.	Congress and EPA Have Not Preempted a Federal Common Law Claim for Carbon Dioxide Emissions . . . . .	53
IV.	Plaintiffs Have Standing . . . . .	58
A.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged Injury-In-Fact. . . . .	59
B.	Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are “Fairly Traceable” to Defendants’ Emissions. . . . .	61
C.	Plaintiffs’ Injuries are Redressable. . . . .	63

CONCLUSION ..... 64  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 65  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Consulate Gen. of Socialist Fed. Republic of Yugoslavia</i> , 218 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	36, 43
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) . . . . .	52
<i>Ariz. Copper Co. v. Gillespie</i> , 230 U.S. 46 (1913) . . . . .	31
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) . . . . .	55
<i>In re Austrian and German Holocaust Litigation</i> , 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001) .	42
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) . . . . .	14, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	58, 59, 60, 61
<i>Byram River v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 394 F. Supp. 618 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) . . . . .	34
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) . . . . .	52
<i>Can v. United States</i> , 14 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	37
<i>Carver v. San Pedro, L.A. &amp; S.L.R. Co.</i> , 151 F. 334 (C.S.D. Cal. 1906) . . . . .	32
<i>Chevron U.S.A Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	52, 53
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) (“ <i>Milwaukee II</i> ”) . . . . .	passim
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	26
<i>City of Portland v. Boeing Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Or. 2001) . . . . .	31

<i>Comm. for the Consideration of the Jones Falls Sewage Sys. v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 1006 (4th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	34
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	23, 25
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) . . . . .	15, 43, 44, 45, 54, 55, 58
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	23, 26
<i>Curto v. Edmundson</i> , 392 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	16
<i>Erie Railroad v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) . . . . .	20
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 14 (4th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	62
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , U.S. 167 (2000)	61
<i>Garcia v. Akwesasne Hous. Auth.</i> , 268 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	36
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) . . . . .	20, 22
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	22
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938) . .	20
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) (“ <i>Milwaukee I</i> ”) . . . . .	passim
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979), <i>vacated on other grounds, Milwaukee II.</i> . . . . .	25, 27, 28
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 1973 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15607 (N.D. Ill. 1973) . . .	27

<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) . . . . .	19, 39
<i>Jackson v. TVA</i> , 462 F. Supp. 45 (M.D. Tenn. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 595 F.2d 1120 (6th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	2
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) . .	41, 42
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	15, 37, 38, 40, 42, 47, 48, 50
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	14, 40, 42, 44, 46, 48, 51
<i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	59
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	15, 39, 41, 44, 47
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir 2005) . . . . .	6, 10, 53, 59
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .	61
<i>Michie v. Great Lakes Steel Div., Nat'l Steel Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	22
<i>Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	54
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) . . . . .	57
<i>Milwaukee I</i> , 401 U.S. at 99 . . . . .	40
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) . . . . .	20
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906) . . . . .	44



<i>Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n v. New York City</i> , 616 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>rev'd on other grounds Sub. Nom. Middlesex County Sewerage Auth v. Nat'l Sea Claimers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) . . .	34
<i>National Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't. of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	57
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992) . . .	62, 63
<i>New England Legal Foundation v. Costle</i> , 666 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1981) . . . . .	33, 57
<i>New England Legal Foundation v. Costle</i> , 475 F. Supp. 425 (D. Conn. 1979) . .	33
<i>New Jersey v. New York City</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931) . . . . .	20
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985) . . . . .	23
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) . . . . .	45, 47
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923) . . . . .	20, 23
<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918) . . . . .	42
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) . . . . .	38, 39
<i>In re Oswego Barge</i> , 673 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1982) (“ <i>Oswego Barge II</i> ”) . . . . .	55
<i>In re Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981) (“ <i>Oswego Barge I</i> ”) . . . . .	22, 23, 50, 55, 56
<i>Ouellette v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 58 (D. Vt. 1987) . . . . .	22
<i>Parsell v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 1275 (D. Conn. 1976), <i>aff'd without opinion sub nom. East End Yacht Club v. Shell Oil  Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 1289 (2d Cir. 1977) . . . . .	21, 34
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling &amp; Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 518 (1851) . . . . .	20, 35

<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am. Inc. v. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> , 838 F.2d 649 (2d Cir.1988) .....	41, 47
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	36, 45
<i>Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	62, 63
<i>Puerto Rico v. Bramkamp</i> , 654 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	39
<i>Reeger v. Mill Serv., Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. Pa. 1984) .....	57
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 514 F.2d 492 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	52
<i>Senator Linie GmbH &amp; Co. KG v. Sunway Line, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	56
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	36
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	19, 20
<i>Town of Huntington v. Marsh</i> , 884 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	52
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Hall</i> , 91 U.S. 343 (1876) .....	32
<i>United States Dept of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992) .....	38
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>United States v. Chem-Dyne Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 802 (S.D. Ohio 1983) .....	29
<i>United States v. Ira S. Bushey &amp; Sons</i> , 363 F. Supp. 110, 120 (D. Vt. 1973) ("Bushey II"), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 487 F.2d 1393 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	22, 23, 25

<i>United States v. Ira S. Bushey &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 145, 150 (D. Vt. 1972) (“ <i>Bushey I</i> ”) <i>aff’d without opinion</i> , 487 F.2d 1393 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	24, 52
<i>United States v. Kin-Buc, Inc.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 699 (D.N.J. 1982) .....	57
<i>United States v. Luce</i> , 141 F. 385 (C.C.D. Del. 1905) .....	29
<i>United States v. Tennessee Air Pollution Control Bd.</i> , 185 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	57
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	54
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	45
<i>Washington v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972) .....	22
<i>Weiler v. Chatham Forest Products</i> , 370 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	58
<i>Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss-Wright Flight Sys.</i> , 164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	36
<i>Wyandotte</i> , 401 U.S. 495-96 .....	44
<i>Yang v. Cal. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 183 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	49

## STATE CASES

<i>Armory Park Neighborhood Ass’n v. Episcopal Cmty. Servs. in Ariz.</i> , 712 P.2d 914 (Ariz. 1985) .....	31
<i>California v. Gold Run Ditch &amp; Mining Co.</i> , 4 P. 1152 (Cal. 1884) .....	28
<i>Chickasaw Bluffs Conservancy v. City of Memphis</i> , 1997 WL 135967 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 25, 1997) .....	31
<i>Rich v. City of Benicia</i> , 98 Cal. App. 3d 428 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979) .....	24

<i>The Lockwood Co. v. Lawrence</i> , 77 Me. 297 (Me. 1885) . . . . .	29
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GbmH &amp; Co.</i> , 2005 WL 3117196 (2d Cir.Nov. 23, 2005) . . . . .	51
<i>Wood v. Picillo</i> , 443 A.2d 1244 (R.I. 1982) . . . . .	24
<i>Woodyear v. Schaefer</i> , 57 Md. 1 (Md. 1881) . . . . .	28

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power</i> , No. 05-5104 . . . . .	1
---	---

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. §1331 . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	2, 13, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	2
Section 103(g) of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7403(g)(1) . . . . .	10, 48
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601-75 (“CERCLA”) . . . . .	29
Global Change Research Act of 1990, 15 U.S.C. § 2931(a)(2) . . . . .	12
Global Climate Protection Act of 1987, P.L. 100-204, Title XI, §1103 (uncodified), <i>reprinted at</i> 15 U.S.C. §2901 - note . . . . .	12, 43, 48
Section 821, Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, P.L. 101-549, Title VIII, § 821, 104 Stat. 2699 (Nov. 15, 1990) . . . . .	11

Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines, 68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003) .....	10, 16, 53
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) .....	2

**TREATIES**

Kyoto Protocol to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Dec. 10, 1997, 37 I.L.M. 22 (1998) (entered into force, Feb.16, 2005) .....	11
United Nations Framework Conention of Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 .....	11
Agreement on Great Lakes Water Quality, Apr. 15, 1972, U.S.-Canada, 23 U.S.T. 301 .....	18

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Restatement (Second) of Torts (“Restatement”) § 821(1979) ...	22 25, 26, 31, 32
S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997) .....	49
<i>William L. Prosser, Private Action for Public Nuisance</i> , 52 Va. L. Rev. 997, 1018 (1966) .....	32
William L. Prosser and W. Page Keeton, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	24, 26, 27, 46, 61
U.S. Dep’t of State, U.S. Climate Action Report - 2002 .....	49
